

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 17.10.2016
COURT No. : 11
ITEM No. : 3

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 827 of 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2015
(Application for Stay)

AMAN PREET KAUR

....Petitioner

VERSUS

PARWINDER SINGH & ORS.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice returnable within four weeks to indicate that the Petitioner as well as Respondent no. 1 must be present in person on the next date of hearing."

There are three respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of the transfer petition with a result show cause notice could not be issued on the respondents.

Thereafter the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court as well as office report on default was placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers and lastly office report on default dated 8th June 2016 was placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 5th August 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Delay condoned."

Thereafter notice was issued to all the three respondents through Registered A.D. Post on 6th September, 2016 and notice of hearing to appear before the Hon'ble Court on 17th October, 2016 was issued to the petitioner and respondent no. 1 through speed post on 5th September, 2016.

It is submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from all the three respondents so far.

It is further submitted that notice of hearing has been delivered to petitioner and respondent no. 1 on 9.09.2016 and 08.09.2016, respectively.

Service of notice is not complete on all the three respondents but service of notice of hearing is complete on sole petitioner and respondent no. 1.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 8th day of October, 2016.

Copy to : Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR